
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd November, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Stephanie Cox (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 August 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
5   Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 5 October 2023 (Pages 7 - 10) 

  
**** ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 31 OCTOBER 2023  

  
6   Budget Update  
 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) to follow as a 

supplementary pack.  
  

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY / CALLED IN FROM THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
  

7   Southend-on-Sea City Council Refreshed Corporate Plan 2023-2027 
(Pages 11 - 28) 
  

8   Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 2023/24 (Pages 29 - 48) 
  

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
  

9   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee (now re-
branded as South Essex Councils (SEC)) (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association 
of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) held on 28 September 2023.  
 
A cover note accompanies the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of 
the Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA, now rebranded as South 
Essex Councils (SEC)) held on 28th September 2023. 
 
This cover note seeks to highlight any implications, benefits or considerations for 
Southend and its interests arising from the ASELA / SEC Joint Committee, its work 
programme, and its operations. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr S Wakefield (Chair), Cllr L Burton (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Beggs, Cllr M Borton, Cllr 
S Buckley, Cllr O Cartey, Cllr T Cowdrey, Cllr M Dent, Cllr F Evans, Cllr N Folkard, Cllr 
S George, Cllr J Harland, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr M Sadza, Cllr C Walker, Cllr J Warren and 
Cllr P Wexham 
 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Thursday, 31st August, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

Present: Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
Councillors B Beggs, M Borton*, S Buckley, P Collins*, F Evans, S 
George, J Harland, R McMullan, M Sadza, J Warren, C 
Campbell*, L Hyde*, A Jones* and R Woodley* 

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Cox and D Garston 
J Chesterton, A Richards and R Harris 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.55 pm 

24 Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence 

(a) Chair’s Introduction

Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair outlined their 
expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the meeting. 

(b) Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Folkard, Burton (substitute: Cllr 
Hyde), Dent (substitute: Cllr A Jones), Cartey (substitute: Cllr Campbell), Line (substitute: 
Cllr Borton), Wexham (substitute: Cllr Collins), Cowdrey (substitute: Cllr Woodley) and 
Walker. 

25 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 

26 Questions from Members of the Public  

The Committee noted the responses of the relevant Cabinet Members to public 
questions. 

27 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2023 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th July 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

28 Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee 

3

4



 
 

 
 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA), held on 27th July 2023.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Leader of the Council. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of 
South Essex Local Authorities held on 27th July 2023, be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  
  

29   Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources), by way of pre-Cabinet scrutiny, presenting the Corporate Risk 
Register as at July 2023. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources), the Leader of the Council and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning.   
  
On consideration of the report the Leader of the Council made commitments to 
make minor corrections to the register and undertake a refresh and review of the 
next iteration of the Corporate Risk Register, taking into account the following: 
  

       Incorporate a risk around the recruitment of the Chief Executive. 
       Review the risk associated with safeguarding. 
       Incorporate risks associated with the Civic Centre/Council offices. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the report to Cabinet, be noted. 
  

30   Debt Management Position to 31 July 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources), by way of pre-cabinet scrutiny, presenting the debt management 
position to 31 July 2023. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and the Leader of the Council.  In 
relation to the debt write-offs the Leader undertook to provide a written response 
with more detailed information concerning high value debt. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report to Cabinet, be noted. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

31   Treasury Management Report - Quarter 1 (2023/24)  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources), by way of pre-cabinet scrutiny, presenting the quarter one treasury 
management activity for the period from April to June 2023 and compliance with 
the treasury management strategy for that period. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and the Leader of the Council. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report to Cabinet, be noted. 
  

32   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
  
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
  

33   Better Queensway and Waste Procurement - Confidential  
 
On consideration of Minute 29 (Corporate Risk Register) above the Leader of the 
Council provided an update on the current position concerning Better Queensway 
and Waste Procurement process. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Thursday, 5th October, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

Present: Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, M Borton, S Buckley, 
O Cartey, C Campbell*, D Cowan*, T Cowdrey, F Evans, N 
Folkard, S George, I Gilbert*, J Harland, R McMullan, C 
Mulroney* and J Warren 

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors H Boyd, K Buck, T Cox, M Davidson, D Garston, J Lamb 
and D Jarvis (Cabinet Members) 
C Shuter and S Cox 

Start/End Time: 6.50  - 8.35 pm 

34 Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence 

(a) Chair’s Introduction

Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair outlined 
their expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the 
meeting. 

(b) Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Dent (Substitute: 
Councillor D Cowan), Councillor M Sadza (Substitute: Councillor I Gilbert), 
Councillor C Walker (Substitute: Councillor C Campbell) and Councillor P 
Wexham (Substitute: Councillor C Mulroney).  

35 Declarations of Interest  

The following interests were declared at the meeting: 

(a) Councillor M Borton – non-pecuniary interest, Minute 37 – Finance and
Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 to end of July 2023 (Period 4) – as
the report made reference to EPUT, daughter is employed at Basildon
Mental Health Unit.

(b) Councillors M Borton, N Folkard, D Garston (Cabinet Member), C Mulroney
– non-pecuniary interest, Minute 37 – Finance and Corporate Performance
Report 2023/24 to end of July 2023 (Period 4) – as the report made
reference to concessionary travel fares and they held a concessionary bus
pass.

7

5



 
 

 
 

(c)     Councillor N Folkard – non-pecuniary interest, Minute 37 – Finance and 
Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 to end of July 2023 (Period 4) – as 
the report referenced fusion leisure and he was a daily user of the swimming 
pool at Garon’s Park. 

  
36   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
There were no questions from members of the public relating to business included 
in the agenda for the meeting. 
  

37   Finance and Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 to end of July 2023 
(Period 4)  
 
The Committee considered Agenda Item 7 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
18 September 2023, ‘Finance and Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 to end 
of July 2023 (Period 4), Cabinet Minute No.36 refers. The report of the Executive 
Director (Finance & Resources) had been called-in and referred to the Policy and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
The Finance and Corporate Performance report set out the current operating 
environment and the significant increases experienced in both service demand 
and the ongoing unavoidable inflationary cost pressures, summarised the current 
forecast position and highlighted the need to mak
[...]

• The key things we are going to do to deliver the priority 
• How we are going to measure success 

 
1.2. Our four overarching priorities are:   

 
• A growing city with a strong and prosperous community  
• A safe city with a good quality of life for all   
• A clean city with a resilient environment  
• A transforming council delivering efficient, cost-effective services 
 

Meeting:   Cabinet 
Date:  20 November 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report: Southend-on-Sea City Council  

Refreshed Corporate Plan 2023-2027 

Executive Director: Claire Shuter (Strategy and Change) 
Report Author: Suzanne Newman, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Executive Councillor: 
 
 
 

Councillor Cox, Leader of the Council 

Agenda 
Item No.

11

7



1.3. Under each priority there are several outcomes we want to achieve and 
more detail about what we will do.  In October 2022 the Local Government 
Association was invited to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge.  In the 
feedback, the Peer Team reflected that ‘we have done really well to set 
priorities (in reference to the 2022 Corporate Plan) but we need to prioritise 
our priorities’.  The refresh of the Corporate Plan seeks to address this.   
 

2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  
2.1. Agree the draft Corporate Plan 2023-27 (Appendix 1) and responsibility for 

any final changes prior to publication be delegated to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. In 2022 the Council reintroduced a Corporate Plan following a period 
between 2018 and 2022 where the council operated without one, instead 
directed by the Southend 2050 Ambition, with the Council’s contributions 
articulated through the Southend 2050 themes and Roadmap.  This 
operating model enabled the vision for Southend to be clearly 
articulated.  However, Southend 2050 focused on Southend as a place and 
community, not setting out how the council needs to operate a
[...]
y (in development)

Relevant delivery strategies and plans for each of our priorities
• Southend-on-Sea Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2015
• Southend-on-Sea Shoreline Strategy 2019
• Tree Policy 2020
• Urban Heat Stress Strategy 2023/24 (in development)

A transforming council delivering efficient, cost-effective services

• Equality, diversity and inclusion improvement plan
• Financial Sustainability Strategy 2022 - 2032
• Governance Framework
• Individual performance agreements
• Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge action plan
• Local Code of Governance
• Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023 - 2028
• People Vision
• Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2023 - 2026
• Service plans
• SMART Digital Strategy 2021 - 2024
• Transformation Framework

28



Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 2023/24 Page 1 of 16  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Title:  Treasury Management Report – Mid Year 2023/24 

Meeting:   Cabinet 
Date:  20 November 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 

Policy Context:   

Key Decision:  No 

Report Authors:  Caroline Fozzard, Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, 
Sustainability and Governance), 
 

Executive Councillor:  Councillor Cox Leader and Cabinet Member for SEND 
 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Mid-Year Treasury Management Report covers the treasury management 

activity and compliance with the treasury management strategy for both quarter 
two and the period from April to September 2023. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the following is approved: 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management Mid-Year Position report for 2023/24. 
 
 That the following is noted: 

 
2.2 Treasury management activities were carried out in accordance with the 

CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector during the period 
from April to September 2023. 

 
2.3 The loan and investment portfolios were actively managed to minimise cost 

and maximise interest earned, whilst
[...]
year reducing balance finance

- balance of £8.1m outstanding at the end of quarter 2

- there was a repayment of £0.085m in quarter 2

Table 6 - PWLB Borrowing

GRAPH 2 - Long Term Borrowing - PWLB

PWLB - New this quarter

None

PWLB - Repaid this quarter

None

PWLB Rates Lowest Highest

Range of 10 years PWLB new loan rates this quarter (inc certainty rate) 4.97 5.52

Range of 25 years PWLB new loan rates this quarter (inc certainty rate) 5.18 5.73

Range of 50 years PWLB new loan rates this quarter (inc certainty rate) 4.86 5.45

TABLE 7 - Compliance with Treasury Management Strategy

All transactions properly authorised P

All transactions in accordance with approved policy P

All transactions with approved counterparties P

Cash flow successfully managed to maintain liquidity P

Any recommended changes to procedures None required

Salix Finance Ltd Energy Efficiency Programme

Financial Institution

0

5

10

15

20

25

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50

M
ill

io
n

s

Number of Years until maturity from 01/04/2023

Outstanding Debt Maturity

48



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) - Joint Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 28th September, 2023 
Place: Thurrock Borough Council 

 
Present:  Councillor A Jefferies (Chair – Thurrock BC) 
 Councillor A Baggott (Vice-Chair – Basildon BC) 

Councillor B Aspinall – Brentwood BC 
*Councillor J Newport – Rochford DC 
*Councillor B Palmer – Castle Point BC 
Councillor T Cox – Southend CC 
Councillor L McKinlay – Essex CC 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: S Logan, J Stephenson, K Sawyer, L Aelberry, R Gilbert, R Harris, A 
Hutchings, T Walker, D Smith and L Helm. 
  
 

Start/End Time: 10.00am – 10.50am 
 
  

9   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Blackwell (substitute: 
Cllr B Palmer), J Mason (substitute: Cllr J Newport) and K Bentley. 
  

10   Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
  
  

11   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Thursday, 27th July 
2023, subject to Councillor B Aspinell to be deleted from the list of those 
present and added to apologies for absence and Councillor K Bentley be added 
to the list of those present, be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  
  

12   ASELA - The Next Chapter including workstream updates  
 
(a) ASELA – The Next Chapter 
  
The Joint Committee considered a report setting out the next phase of ASELA’s 
development. 
  
Resolved: 

49

9



 
 

 
 

  
That the refreshed approach to the next phase of ASELA’s development, be 
approved, including: 
  
a) Refreshing the strategy, consolidating the evidence base and revising our 
implementation plans, including developing investable propositions for future 
funding. 
b) Exploring the potential for a South Essex Growth Zone as the centrepiece of 
this future approach, demonstrating ambition and maximising the opportunities 
for funding from government and private sector. 
c) Reviewing the impact on existing workstreams, potentially integrating key 
elements of the Economy, Housing and Transport workstreams into a single 
Growth Zone programme to achieve maximum impact with constrained 
resources, and retaining other projects that are affordable and impactful. 
d) Identifying quick wins such as publishing principles for good growth. 
e) Exploring further sharing of resources at officer level. 
f) Engaging consultants to provide the necessary capability and capacity to 
achieve the above by March 2024; reallocating resources allocated to the 
ASELA Programme Director and Programme Officer positions which will no 
longer be recruited to, providing up to £100,000 to fund the commission. 
g) Putting businesses at t
[...]
of businesses and they 
must be at the forefront of this work. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Joint Committees extends its expression of thanks to the Chair and 
business members of OSE for their commitment to South Essex and everything 
that has been achieved. 
  
2. That a further report be brought to the December 2023 meeting of the Joint 
Committee with proposals for future business engagement arrangements for 
South Essex, building on and learning from OSE, in the context of LEP 
transition and a potential Devolution Deal. 
  
3. That each ASELA constituent council shall, no later than 30 December 2023, 
recommend through their own governance procedures that their Council ceases 
its financial subscription to OSE at the end of this Financial Year in line with the 
transfer of SELEP functions to local government. 
  

51



 
 

 
 

4. That each ASELA constituent Council shall, no later than 30 December 2023, 
recommend through their own governance procedures that their Council 
indemnifies Castle Point Borough Council against all costs and liabilities arising 
from any redundancy arising as a consequence of resolution 3 above, in the 
same proportion that each constituent Council pays current OSE subscriptions 
(as set out in Appendix 1) provided that reasonable attempts are made to 
secure any outstanding OSE balances or reserves be used to offset the costs. 
  

14   ASELA Rebrand and Communications Strategy  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report outlining the proposal to rename 
ASELA to South Essex Councils (SEC) and setting out initial activity that will 
lead to the creation of a new communications strategy for the partnership. 
  
The Joint Committee discussed the resources for the rebranding and new 
communications strategy emphasising that the costs/resources should be kept 
to a minimum.  It was confirmed that the majority of the costs would come from 
within existing resources. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the update set out in the report be noted and that the renaming of 
ASELA to South Essex Councils (SEC) with the tagline ‘Working Together’, be 
endorsed and the change be made with immediate effect. 
  
2. That the development of a high-level narrative for SEC be endorsed.  
  
3. That the plan to develop a robust communications strategy once work to 
consolidate the partnership’s workstreams is agreed, with a view to present a 
draft for approval at the next Joint Committee, be noted. 
  

15   Finance Update Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report summarising the 2022/23 outturn 
position and the latest forecast financial position for the various programmes 
within SEC / ASELA. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
At the end of the meeting the Joint Committee discussed a number of aspects 
relating to devolution and stressed the significant importance of the role 
ASELA/SEC within the devolution agenda. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

52



 
 

  

 

Cover Note 

Date: 19 October 2023 

Report Author: Nicola Spencer, Policy Advisor 

Committee for 
submission: 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2023 

1. Summary 

The Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has received the draft minutes of the 
meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of South Essex Local Authorities 
(ASELA, now rebranded as South Essex Councils (SEC)) held on 28th September 2023. 
This cover note seeks to highlight any implications, benefits or considerations for 
Southend and its interests arising from the ASELA / SEC Joint Committee, its work 
programme, and its operations. 

2. Background 

The Leader of the Council, at the meeting of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
that took place on 8 June 2023, undertook to provide a brief summary of the discussions 
at future meetings of the ASELA / SEC Joint Committee and highlight the benefits for 
Southend. 

3. Implications for Southend 

3.1.1. Governance and resourcing 
• Re-establishment of the Good Homes Board was approved, with senior 

rep
[...]
the redundancy of the OSE Director post in the proportions in which we currently 
subscribe to OSE – currently 17% of the overall costs. An approach will be made to OSE 
to secure OSE unspent funds to mitigate those costs. 
3.2.5. Any OSE funds which remain unspent at the point at which OSE ceases to exist 
would be returned to the us in the proportion in which we contributed (17%). 
3.2.6. The majority of the costs for the rebranding and communications strategy 
development work will come from within existing resources. 
3.3. Governance 
3.3.1. Southend must recommend through our own governance procedures that we will 
cease our financial subscription to OSE at the end of this financial year by 30 December 
2023. 
3.3.2. Southend is also asked to recommend through our own governance procedures 
that we indemnify Castle Point Borough Council against all costs and liabilities arising 
from the OSE-related redundancy, in the same proportion as our current OSE 
subscription (currently 17%). 
3.4. Communications and Engagement 
3.4.1. A proposal to rename ASELA to “South Essex Councils” (SEC) was endorsed and 
agreement that the change be made with immediate effect was reached. 
3.5. Other 

The next meeting of the Joint Committee will take place in December 2023, at which time 
the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee can expect further briefing and analysis of 
the Joint Committee’s work programme and its implications and benefits for Southend. 

… 

NS 19/10/2023 

54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 August 2023
	5 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 5 October 2023
	7 Southend-on-Sea City Council Refreshed Corporate Plan 2023-2027
	The Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027 V13

	8 Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - In-House Investment Position as at 30 September 2023
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Performance for Quarter Two - 2023-24

	9 Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee (now re-branded as South Essex 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd November, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
 Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, S Buckley, O Cartey, 

M Dent, F Evans, N Folkard, S George, J Harland, R McMullan, 
J Warren, P Collins*, D Cowan*, A Dear* and R Woodley* 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors K Buck, J Courtenay, T Cox, M Davidson, D Garston and 
J Lamb (Cabinet Members)  
Councillor S Aylen 
J Chesterton, G Halksworth, S Newman, A Richards, C Shuter and 
S Cox 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30pm  - 9.05 pm 
 
  

38   Chair's Introduction & Apologies for Absence  
 
(a)        Chair’s Introduction 

  
Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair outlined their 
expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the meeting. 

  
(b)        Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Borton (Substitute: Councillor D 
Cowan), Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor R Woodley), Councillor Walker 
(Substitute: Councillor A Dear) and Councillor P Wexham (Substitute: Councillor P 
Collins). 
  
  

39   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(a)        Councillor M Sadza – Minute 40 (Questions from Members of the Public) – Member 
of Acorn Renters Union.  
  
(b)        Councillor R Woodley – Minute 43 (Budget Update) – Member of a Bowls Club. 

  
(c)        Councillor O Cartey – Minute 43 (Budget Update) Grandfather Founding Trustee of 

‘Project Southchurch’ and previously advised on financial and operational issues.  
  

(d)        Councillor N Folkard – Minute 43 (Budget Update) – as Fusion leisure was 
mentioned and he was a daily user of the swimming pool at Garon’s Park.  

  
 
  



 
 

 
 

40   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the response of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning to a 
question presented by Mr Webb.  
  
  

41   Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 August 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31st August 2023 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

42   Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 5 October 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 5th October 2023 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed.  
  

43   Budget Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
(S151 officer) which had been referred direct by the Cabinet from the meeting held on 
31st October 2023.  
  
The report had been circulated prior to the meeting as a supplementary agenda item and 
set out a range of proposals to help to address the financial challenges the Council was 
facing, to allow sufficient time to develop and make the necessary detailed arrangements 
which included appropriate consultation.  
  
The Committee asked a number of procedural questions regarding a S114 notice, any 
what would happen if one was required to be issued, which were responded to by the 
S151 officer (the Executive Director of Finance and Resources).  
  
On consideration of the report the Leader of the Council made a commitment that Group 
Leaders would be involved in the development of the proposed consultation(s) to ensure 
the best quality responses, and that they would have the opportunity to participate in 
‘Revenue Challenge Sessions’. (Action noted). 
  
The Committee discussed the report at length and asked a number of questions which 
were responded to by the relevant Cabinet Members. In response to a committee 
member’s question regarding business support grants, the Leader of the Council 
requested for the meeting to move into exempt session at the end to briefly discuss, to 
which the Chair agreed.  
  
The Leader of the Council clarified the net General Fund Revenue Budget position for 
2023/24 of £143.875M, and that the language would be corrected in future reports. 
  
During the debate a Councillor sought reassurance that he would receive a response 
regarding a £300,000 overspend in the Highways budget. (Action noted). 
  
Prior to the meeting, the Chair of the Committee requested all Councillors to put forward 
any ideas for revenue generation / revenue savings which were being collated by 
Democratic Services so that details could be supplied to Cabinet Members. At the time of 
the meeting, the Chair confirmed that responses had been so far received from Councillor 



 
 

 
 

R Woodley, Councillor S Aylen, Councillor M Dent, Councillor A Jones, Councillor M 
Berry, Councillor R McMullan and Councillor M Terry. 
  
The Leader of the Council reaffirmed his commitment to appraising all suggested revenue 
saving / revenue generating ideas at a future meeting of the Cabinet. In order for all 
suggestions to sufficiently be reviewed by officers and appraised by the Cabinet, all 
Councillors were requested to submit their responses to Democratic Services and the 
Chair of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee within the following 7 days. (Action 
noted).   
  
During the debate a number of revenue saving / revenue generation suggestions were 
put forward by Members, which were logged by Democratic Services. These included: 

       to review the modelling for burials in Southend with a comparison of nearby 
neighbours, and whether an alternative fee structure could be introduced for those 
living outside of the City.  

       Associated cost savings and possibility of moving staff from Civic 2 into the main 
tower block (estate optimisation).  

       Subsidies to bowl clubs. 
  
The Committee agreed that, in addition to noting the following decisions by Cabinet, a 
new recommendation be added (at number 7) that Members suggestions for revenue 
saving / revenue generation be collated and appraised at a future meeting of the Cabinet. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
  

1.     Notes the significant financial challenges facing the Council and agrees that 
immediate action is required in-year to mitigate the scale of current year 
overspending as well as plan for longer term, fundamental re-design of Council 
service delivery.  
  

2.     Notes the work already in progress under existing delegations to the Chief 
Executive and senior officers.  
  

3.     Agrees therefore to take the decisions outlined in Appendix 1 and delegates to the 
relevant Executive Director authority to take all necessary action to realise 
savings, income generation and cost avoidance measures related to those 
decisions.  
  

4.     Agrees also to delegate authority to the relevant Executive Director, in 
consultation with (relevant Cabinet Member) to agree the consultation document 
for decisions in Appendix 1 subject to statutory consultation. The outcome of the 
consultation and resulting recommendations to be taken back to Cabinet for 
agreement.  
  

5.     Agree that officers continue to develop the longer-term service re-design 
measures as set out in paragraph 6 and that Cabinet receive a future report on the 
projected impact of that service redesign on the Council’s finances. 
  

6.     Agrees that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, will develop a 
new design for service delivery based upon a localities model for approval by a 
future Cabinet. 

  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor T Cox (Leader of the Council) 
  



 
 

 
 

7.     That is be agreed Members suggestions for revenue saving / revenue generation 
be collated and appraised at a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

  
44   Southend-on-Sea City Council Refreshed Corporate Plan 2023-2027  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and Change), by 
way of pre-Cabinet Scrutiny, presenting the Council’s refreshed Corporate Plan for 2023 
to 2027.  
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Leader confirmed that the 
final document would be shared with partners as appropriate, and that there was not 
expected to be any significant changes to the Corporate Plan arising from the budget 
update report which had more recently been referred.  
  
The Leader of the Council thanked everyone who had attended the working party to 
contribute to the draft Corporate Plan and commended the collaborative approach that 
had been undertaken.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report to Cabinet be noted.  
  
Note: Thie is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor T Cox (Leader of the Council)  
  

45   Treasury Management Report - Mid Year 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources), 
by way of pre-Cabinet scrutiny, presenting the treasury management activity and 
compliance with the treasury management strategy for both quarter two and the period 
from April to September 2023.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions regarding the Lothbury Property Trust which 
were responded to by the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and the Leader of 
the Council.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the report to Cabinet, be noted.  
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor T Cox (Leader of the Council)  
  

46   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee (now 
re-branded as South Essex Councils (SEC))  
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA), held on 28th September 2023.  
  
The Committee also received a cover note which advised that the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) had been rebranded as South 
Essex Councils (SEC) at the meeting held on 28th September 2023. 
  
The covering note highlighted any implications, benefits or considerations for Southend 
and its interests arising from the SEC Joint Committee, its work programme and 
operations.  



 
 

 
 

  
One of the reported implications was that Southend was being asked to recommend 
through its own governance procedures that Castle Point Borough Council be indemnified 
against all costs and liabilities arising from the OSE-related redundancy, in the same 
proportion as our current OSE subscription (currently 17%).  
  
In response the Leader advised that he was not aware of such implications arising from 
the meeting, however he would seek further clarification and provide a written response to 
the Committee. (Action noted). 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of South 
Essex Local Authorities held on 28th September, be noted.  
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
  
  

Chairman:  
 
 


